direct and indirect costs and expenses of the Village related to the enforcement 
and administration of this Title.  

12-6-2: APPLICATION AND REVIEW FEE:  

A. Any applicant for a license or franchise pursuant to Chapter 3 or 4 of this Title 
shall pay an application fee as follows: of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500.00) 

1.    Installations which will impact less than one thoudsand lineal feet of right of 
way shall pay fifty and 00/100 dollars; 

2.  Installations which will impact more than 1,000  lineal feet right of way 
shall pay  two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) or three percent (3%) of the

[...]

C. An applicant whose license or franchise application has been withdrawn, 
abandoned or denied shall, within sixty (60) days of its application and review fee 
written request, be refunded the balance of its deposit under this Section, less: 

1. One thousand one hundred twenty five dollars ($1,125.00); and 

2. All ascertainable costs and expenses incurred by the Village in connection with 
the application.  

12-6-4: RESERVED COMPENSATION FOR PUBLIC WAYS (ANNUAL 
FEE):  

The Village reserves its right to annually fix a fair and reasonable compensation

[...]

occupy Village property for the installation of telecommunications facilities, the 
compensation to be paid shall be fixed by the Village. (Ord. 1-97, 2-4-1997) 

12-6-6: CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FEE:  

Prior to issuance of a construction permit, the permittee shall pay a permit fee 
equal to one two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) ($1,000.00) or three 
percent (3%) of the estimated cost of constructing the telecommunications 
facilities, as certified by the applicant's engineer and approved by the Village 
Engineer, whichever is greater.   

12-6-7: ANNUAL FEES:  

This Section has been repealed. 

Unless otherwise agreed in a license or franchise grant agreement, each license or 
franchise grantee shall pay an annual license fee to the Village equal to one 
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) as reimbursement for the Village's 
costs in connection with reviewing, inspecting and supervising the use and 
occupancy of the public ways on behalf of the public and existing or future users. 
(Ord. 1-97, 2-4-1997) 

12-7-19: SECURITY FUND: 

Each grantee of a license or franchise agreement shall establish a permanent

[...]

costs and expenses incurred by the Village in connection with any modification, amendment, renewal or 
transfer of the License. 

C. Construction Permit Fee.  Pursuant to Title 12, Chapter 6, Section 12-6-6, prior to 

issuance of a construction permit, the Licensee shall pay a permit fee to the Village in the amount of  
Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Seven  and 00/100 ($7,997.00).  Said permit fee shall be payable 
to the Public Works Department. 

E. Fee for Use of Village Property.     Pursuant to Title 12, Chapter 6, Section 12-6-

5, the Licensee shall pay the annual sum of Twenty-Two Thousand, Two Hundred Thirteen and 00/100 
Dollars ($22,213.00), as and for the reasonable compensation for use of the Village’s property. 

All payments required hereunder, except as separately set forth herein, shall be made payable to 

the Village of Bensenville, c/o Finance Director, Bensenville Village Hall, 12 S.

[...]

The nature of Change Order Number Four (FINAL – 

Phase I) and the amount of change is as follows - To compensate the contractor for additional work 

items performed on Phase I (SSA3-8) of the Project . The above changes resulted in a net cost decrease 

of eight hundred twenty-three thousand five hundred forty-five dollars and eighty cents ($823,545.80), 

for a revised contract price of ten million seven hundred three thousand one hundred sixty-three dollars 

and ninety-six cents ($10,703,163.96) with no extension in time. 

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage